therein (the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against all losses, claims, damages and liabilities under the Forward
Purchase Agreement (excluding liabilities relating to the manner in which the Sellers sell any SatixFy Ordinary Shares
they owns) and reimburse the Indemnified Parties for their reasonable expenses incurred in connection with such
liabilities, subject to certain exceptions described therein, and has agreed to contribute to any amounts required to be
paid by any Indemnified Parties if such indemnification is unavailable or insufficient to hold such party harmless.

The Sellers waived any redemption rights with respect to any Recycled Shares in connection with the Business
Combination.

Pro Forma Ownership

The following table summarizes the unaudited pro forma ownership of SatixFy Ordinary Shares that would have
been outstanding as of June 30, 2022, after giving effect to the Pro Forma Transactions (including the Preferred Share
Conversion, the SatixFy Existing Warrant Exercise and the Pre-Closing Recapitalization). The information presented in
table below includes only shares that are deemed outstanding for purposes of calculating pro forma diluted earnings per
share and accordingly is not consistent with information elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2022

Shares %
Endurance Public Shareholders(1) 10,012,928 20.7 %
Sponsor(2) 3,142,000 6.5 %
PIPE Investors(3) 1,000,000 2.1 %
Existing SatixFy Shareholders(4) 34,230,954 70.7 %
Total Pro Forma SatixFy Ordinary Shares Outstanding as of June 30, 2022(5) 48,385,882 100.0 %

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

65

(1) Includes 1,430,000 Founder Shares that are not held by the Sponsor and 8,544,284 shares purchased by the Sellers
under the Forward Purchase Agreement, of which 8,294,284 are Subject Shares thereunder. This does not include
1,605,100 Additional Shares issued to Vellar pursuant to the Forward Purchase Agreement, the issuance of
2,000,000 SatixFy Ordinary Shares to the

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

[…]

Combination Agreement and the Equity Line of Credit.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022
(dollars in thousands)

As of June 30, 2022

IFRS and Additional

SatixFy Endurance Accounting Transaction

(Historical, (Historical, Policy Accounting Pro Forma
IFRS) U.S. GAAP) Adjustments Notes Adjustments Notes Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 23,007 49 18,080

406 D
20,000 D

(800) D
(9,937) E

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

66

(6,000) E
(3,766) E
(1,500) F1
(1,379) F2
(2,000) F3

Prepaid expenses 621 1,500 F1 2,121
Forward Purchase Agreement derivative 13,815 B1 13,815
Trade accounts receivable 1,202 1,202

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

As of June 30, 2022

IFRS and Additional

SatixFy Endurance Accounting Transaction

(Historical, (Historical, Policy Accounting Pro Forma
IFRS) U.S. GAAP) Adjustments Notes Adjustments Notes Combined

Contract asset 4,035 4,035
Other current assets 7,259 7,259
Inventory 771 771
Total Current Assets 36,274 670 10,339 47,283
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash held in Trust Account 201,268 (201,268) D —
Right-of-use asset 3,098 3,098
Property, plant and equipment net 989 989
Forward Purchase Agreement derivative 27,051 B2 27,051
Investment in Jet Talk 2,026 2,026
Other non-current assets 220 220
Total Non-Current Assets 6,333 201,268 (174,217) 33,384
Total Assets 42,607 201,938 (163,878) 80,667
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables 1,394 1,394
Short term loans from financial institutions — —
Related parties 174 174
ESA advance payments 10,137 10,137
Lease liabilities 936 936
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,464 3,766 (3,766) E 7,464
Prepayments from customers 12,258 12,258
Common stock subject to possible

redemptions 201,268 A (201,268) A —
Total Current Liabilities 32,363 3,766 (3,766) 32,363
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Long-term loans from financial institutions 50,470 50,470
Lease liabilities 2,638 2,638
Warrant liabilities 1,290 2,036 (1,290) G1 1,087

(2,036) G2
1,020 H

67 I
Price Adjustment Shares Liability 11,047 K 11,047
Deferred underwriting commissions 9,000 (6,000) E —

(3,000) J
Other long-term liabilities 1,390 1,390
Total Non-Current Liabilities 55,788 11,036 201,268 (201,460) 66,632
Total Liabilities 88,151 14,802 201,268 (205,226) 98,995
MEZZANINE EQUITY:
Endurance shares subject to possible

redemption 201,268 (201,268) A —
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Share capital 4 1 (5) —

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

67

Share premium
53,443 5 211,393

52,349 K
107,057 L

2,041 H
1,290 G1

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

68

As of June 30, 2022

IFRS and Additional

SatixFy Endurance Accounting Transaction

(Historical, (Historical, Policy Accounting Pro Forma
IFRS) U.S. GAAP) Adjustments Notes Adjustments Notes Combined

(4,792) E
Accumulated deficit

(98,991) (14,133) (800) D (229,721)
3,000 J

(1,020) H
2,036 G2

12,097 N
(2,000) F3

(123,386) P
(6,524) E

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) (45,544) (14,132) 41,348 (18,328)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

(Deficit) 42,607 201,938 — (163,878) 80,667

* Certain figures have been rounded. Accordingly, the figures and total amounts shown may not represent the
arithmetic summation or calculation of the figures that precede them.

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(in thousands of dollars, except share and per share data)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
Endurance Financing-
(Historical, Related Additional

SatixFy U.S.GAAP) Transaction Transaction
(Historical, Six Months ended Accounting Accounting Pro Forma

IFRS) June 30, 2022) Adjustments Adjustments Notes Combined
Revenues 3,311 3,311
Cost sales and services (1,524) (1,524)
Gross profit 1,787 1,787
Operating expenses — (3,119) (3,119)
Research and development

expenses, net (9,045) (9,045)
Sales and marketing expenses (1,020) (1,020)
General and administrative

expenses (4,216) (4,216)
Profit (loss) from operations (12,494) (3,119) (15,613)
Finance income 210 260 470
Finance expense (6,677) 1,651 DD2 (5,482)

(456) DD2
Change in fair value of warrant

liabilities 7,305 7,305
Share in the loss of a company

accounted by equity method, net (111) (111)
Income (loss) before income

taxes (19,072) 4,446 1,195 (13,431)
Income taxes — — — —
Net income (loss) for the period (19,072) 4,446 1,195 (13,431)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
SHARE (See Note 4)

Weighted-average ordinary shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 18,601,000

Class A:
20,000,000

Class B:
5,000,000 48,385,882

Earnings (loss) per share
attributable to holders of
ordinary shares, basic and
diluted $ (1.03)

Class A:
$0.18

Class B:
$0.18 $ (0.28)

* Certain figures have been rounded. Accordingly, the figures and total amounts shown may not represent the
arithmetic summation or calculation of the figures that precede them.

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands of dollars, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Endurance

(Historical, Financing-

U.S. GAAP) Related Additional

SatixFy April 23 Transaction Transaction

(Historical, through Accounting Accounting Pro Forma
IFRS) December 31, 2021) Adjustments Adjustments Notes Combined

Revenues 21,720 21,720
Cost sales and services (8,843) (8,843)
Gross profit 12,877 12,877
Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses,

net (17,944) (17,944)
Sales and marketing expenses (1,752) (1,752)
General and administrative expenses (3,735) (1,500) AA1 (8,614)

(1,379) AA2
(2,000) AA3

Formation and operating costs (1,821) (1,821)
Listing and related transaction costs (8,033) BB (121,078)

(113,045) CC
Profit (loss) from operations (10,554) (1,821) (125,957) (138,332)
Finance income — 8 8
Finance expense (4,598) (3,485) DD1 (9,624)

(741) EE
(800) FF

Change in fair value of warrant
liabilities 3,994 (2,601) GG 1,393

Transaction costs allocated to warrant
liabilities (1,260) 1,260 HH —

Gain on expired over-allotment 42 (42) HH —
Share in the loss of a company

accounted by equity method, net (1,898) (1,898)
Income (loss) before income taxes (17,050) 962 (4,226) (128,140) (148,453)
Income taxes — — — — —
Net income (loss) for the period (17,050) 962 (4,226) (128,140) (148,453)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
(See Note 4)

Weighted-average ordinary shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 17,902,000

Class A:
8,433,735

Class B:
5,000,000 48,385,882

Earnings (loss) per share attributable
to holders of ordinary shares, basic
and diluted $ (0.95)

Class A:
$0.07

Class B:
$0.07 $ (3.07)

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

70

* Certain figures have been rounded. Accordingly, the figures and total amounts shown may not represent the
arithmetic summation or calculation of the figures that precede them.